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fairly detailed report. I do not want to give the estimate of costs on the basis of map studics only. We are requesting the United Nations to give us general advice on the project on such information as we are going to give them and also to give their idea whether the project is worth investigating in detail and so0 on,

SHRI N. K. SANGHI : Has he consulted the different States in this matter to avoid inter-state disputes later on ?

DR. K. L. RAO : There are about seven
States involed and as far as I know the Cheif Minister of various States have welcomed the idea ; they arc anxious to contribute some money towards the investigation of the project.
1 do not think that anybody will object to this.
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DR. K. L. RAO : Hon. Member referred to Bihar. The main problem of Bihar is more water, not less water. What we are trying to doisto take water atthe time of maximum floods, only during three or four months and pump that water and store it up all along in the plateau. It is not a question of taking water during the dry season of 7 or months of the year. It isonly during three or four mounths or may he two or three months when the river carries flood waters. Then only we shall tap it, not atother times. There is no question of the hon. Member from Bihar being anxious. He has got too much water there,

SHRI JAGANATH RAO: Under the scheme of linking Ganga with Cauvery, will the surplus waters of perennial rivers lke Mahanadhi, Godavari, Krishna, etc. which are in between, be taken into consideration ?

DR. K.L. RAO: It ali depends on the amount of water available. Especially in the summer months, peninsular river carry little water. This happens due to erratic rainfall also and that is why we have got to have these link canals all the way from the Ganga. Ganga is the only river which has got surplus water so that we can use it.

As far as this project is concerned, these canals will cross all these various rivers on the way over the platcau and plains of India.
Whenever we find there is deficiency in a particular river, say, Narmada or a river like Mahanadi or Krishna,—if there is deficiency in that particular river, in that particular area, water will be fed. That is the idea. It is like a tap.

MR. SPEAKER: The Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Shifting of South Fastern Railway Headquarters Office and Railway Service
“ 3 3. tO “ '3

*1085. SHRI M. M. JOSEPH :
SHRI DEVINDER SINGH
GARCHA :

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have decided to shift the headquarters of the South Eastern Railway and the office of the Railway Service Commission to Orissa as recently urged by the Chief Minister of Orissa ; and

(b) if so, when and if not, the reasons thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
HANUMANTHAIYA) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) The question of shifting these offices has to be examined ?

Fulfilment of Plan Targets

*1086: SHRI T. BALAKRISHNIAH :
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) what proportion of the total Fourth Plan Central outlay will remsin to be spent during the last two years of the Plan ; and

(b) whether any special steps arc contems plated for the fulfilment of the Plan targets ?
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THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
HANUMANTHAIYA) : (a) Out ofa total outlay of Rs. 1275 crores in the Railway Sector during the Fourth Plan period, a sum of around Rs. 560 crores will remain to be spent during the last two years of the Plan.

(b) A “Task Force’ has been set up on the Railways to keep a continucus watch on the pace of expenditure and physical progress of Plan projects.

Participation of State Governments in the Scheme of Central Agency set up for 3 before Supreme Court

3 =

* [090, SHRI M. SATYANARAYAN
RAO: Will the Minister of LAW AND
JUSTICE be pleased to state :

(a) whether all the State Governments in India are participating in the scheme of Central Agency set up for conducting civil and criminal cases before the Supreme Court of India :

(b) if not, the reasons therefor ; and

(c) the number of cases that camc up before the Supreme Court of India involving the Union of India and the various State Governments, saparately ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE (SHRI
NITIRA]J SINGH CHAUDHARY): (a) No,
Sir. Only the following State Governments are participating in the Scheme :

Punjab

Haryana

Bihar (some criminal matters only)
. Jummu and Kashmir

5. Maharashtra

Gujarat

. Himachal Pradesh

L
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{b) It is not obligatary for any StateGovernment to join the scheme. They are all however aware of the Central Agency Scheme. The non-participating States have chosen to make their own arraogement by appointing private advocates in the Supreme Court to represent them in their cases before the Supreme Court.
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(c) The data will bave to he collected and compiled from the date of the constitution of the Supreme Court upto.date and hence it is not possible to give the information.

Conversion of Ferozpur-Ludhiana Branch
Line jnto main line

*1092. SHRI MOHINDER SINGH
GILL : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state ¢

(2) whether Government propose to convert Ferozpur-Ludhiana branch line into a main line so that Mail trains between Ferozpur and Delhi could be run on this line connecting the branch line stations ;

(b) if s0, whether any survey has been made
n this regard ; and

(c) 1f not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
HANUMANTHAIYA) : (a) No Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) There 13 no operational or Traffic
Justification.

Collection of Terminal Tax by Railway Administration in Delhi

*1097. SHRI G. VENKATSWAMY :
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Railway authorities have agreed to collect Terminal Tax on behalf of the Delhi Municipal Corporation at New Delhi, Dethi and Shahadara Railway Station;

{b) if so, the reasons therefor ;
(c) the amount of Commission to be charged for this ; and

(d) whether the Railways are collecting Terminal Tax on a similar basis in any other part of the country and if so, the names of places and the amount of commission earned ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
HANUMANTHAIYA) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise in view of reply to part (a) above.

(d) Railways are collecting Terminal Tax on behalf of the local bodies at certain stations.

